

57181-8

57181-8
80953-1

NO. 57181-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AMERICAN BEST FOOD, INC., a Washington corporation d/b/a CAFÉ
ARIZONA; and MYUNG CHOL SEO and HYUN HEUI SEO-JEONG,

Appellants,

v.

ALEA LONDON, LTD., a foreign corporation,

Respondent.

AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Scott B. Easter
WA State Bar No. 5599
Paul J. Miller
WA State Bar No. 28411
Sandy K. Lee
WA State Bar No. 35463
MONTGOMERY PURDUE
BLANKINSHIP & AUSTIN PLLC
Attorneys for Appellants

5500 Columbia Center
701 Fifth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104-7096
(206) 682-7090

FILED
APPELLANTS DIV #1
COURT OF APPEALS
2008 MAY 24 PM 3:45

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING THE ORDER OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2005, GRANTING ALEA LONDON, LTD.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DENYING AMERICAN BEST FOOD, INC.'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND RULING AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT ALEA HAD NO DUTY TO DEFEND WITH RESPECT TO CLAIMS OF POST-ASSAULT NEGLIGENCE.	1
2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING THE ORDER OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2005, GRANTING ALEA LONDON, LTD.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DISMISSING ALL CLAIMS, INCLUDING CLAIMS THAT ALEA BREACHED ITS INSURANCE CONTRACT IN BAD FAITH.	1
3. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING THE ORDER OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2005, GRANTING ALEA LONDON, LTD.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RULING AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT ALEA HAD NO DUTY TO INDEMNIFY WITH RESPECT TO CLAIMS OF POST-ASSAULT NEGLIGENCE.	1
4. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING THE ORDER OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2005, GRANTING ALEA LONDON, LTD.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DISMISSING ALL CLAIMS, INCLUDING CLAIMS THAT ALEA VIOLATED WASHINGTON'S CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT AND INSURANCE CLAIMS SETTLEMENT REGULATIONS.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
1. WHETHER AN INSURER'S DUTY TO DEFEND IS TRIGGERED WHEN AN ASSAULT AND BATTERY EXCLUSION, WHICH EXCLUDES COVERAGE FOR "[A]NY CLAIM ARISING OUT OF . . . ASSAULT AND/OR BATTERY . . . ," DOES NOT CLEARLY PRECLUDE COVERAGE FOR POST-ASSAULT NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS MADE BY THE VICTIM OF AN ASSAULT AGAINST THE INSURED. (ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 1).....	2
2. WHETHER AN INSURER BREACHES THE DUTY TO DEFEND IN BAD FAITH AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN WASHINGTON LAW IS UNCLEAR AS TO WHETHER AN ASSAULT AND BATTERY EXCLUSION APPLIES TO CLAIMS OF POST-ASSAULT NEGLIGENCE AND THE INSURER FAILS TO CONDUCT A	

	REASONABLE INVESTIGATION, BUT STILL REFUSES TO DEFEND THE INSURED. (ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 2).....	2
3.	WHETHER THE ASSAULT AND BATTERY EXCLUSION APPLIES TO PRECLUDE COVERAGE FOR ALL CLAIMS BROUGHT BY A VICTIM OF ASSAULT AGAINST AN INSURED, SUCH THAT THERE IS NO DUTY ON THE INSURER TO INDEMNIFY FOR CLAIMS OF POST-ASSAULT NEGLIGENCE AS A MATTER OF LAW. (ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 3).	2
4.	WHETHER THE DETERMINATION THAT AN INSURER HAD NO DUTY TO INDEMNIFY WITH RESPECT TO CLAIMS OF POST-ASSAULT NEGLIGENCE WAS PREMATURE BECAUSE THERE WERE UNRESOLVED ISSUES IN THE VICTIM’S UNDERLYING LAWSUIT THAT COULD HAVE TRIGGERED COVERAGE. (ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 3).....	2
5.	WHETHER THERE WERE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING WHETHER THE INSURER BREACHED ITS DUTY TO DEFEND IN BAD FAITH WHICH WOULD ESTOP IT FROM DENYING COVERAGE, THEREBY PRECLUDING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COVERAGE. (ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 2 AND 3).....	3
6.	WHETHER THERE WERE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING WHETHER THE INSURER BREACHED ITS INSURANCE CONTRACT IN BAD FAITH AND VIOLATED WASHINGTON’S CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT AND INSURANCE CLAIMS SETTLEMENT REGULATIONS, THEREBY PRECLUDING SUMMARY JUDGMENT. (ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 4).	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE		3
A.	INTRODUCTION.....	3
B.	ALEA’S DENIAL OF COVERAGE UNDER THE POLICY.	4
C.	TRIAL COURT’S RULING ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT THAT THERE IS NO DUTY TO INDEMNIFY OR DUTY TO DEFEND AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT		9
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
B.	<i>MCALLISTER V. AGORA SYNDICATE, INC.</i> DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE.....	10

1.	<i>McAllister's</i> analysis of an A/B Exclusion was limited to pre-assault negligence claims.	10
2.	Other jurisdictions recognize the legal distinction between pre-assault and post-assault negligence claims.	12
3.	At a minimum, the A/B Exclusion is ambiguous regarding claims of post-assault negligence; therefore, it must be construed narrowly and in favor of Café Arizona.....	19
C.	ALEA BREACHED ITS DUTY TO DEFEND CAFÉ ARIZONA AND ITS BREACH OF THE DUTY TO DEFEND WAS IN BAD FAITH.....	24
1.	The duty to defend.....	24
2.	Alea's duty to defend was triggered because Dorsey's post-assault negligence claims against Café Arizona fall under the Policy's basic coverage provisions.	27
3.	Alea was not relieved of its duty to defend because no exclusion applied to clearly preclude coverage.....	29
4.	Alea breached its duty to defend in bad faith.....	34
5.	There are at least genuine issues of material fact precluding summary judgment on whether Alea breached its duty to defend in bad faith.	39
D.	ALEA WAS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING CAFÉ ARIZONA'S INDEMNITY CLAIM.	40
1.	The A/B Exclusion does not preclude indemnification for post-assault negligence claims as a matter of law.	40
2.	Alternatively, the trial court's determination of the duty to indemnify was premature.....	41
3.	Alea also is estopped from denying coverage because it breached its duty to defend in bad faith.....	42
E.	ALEA VIOLATED WASHINGTON'S CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT AND INSURANCE CLAIMS SETTLEMENT REGULATIONS.	43
V.	CAFÉ ARIZONA'S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES	45
VI.	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co. v. M & S Industries, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn.App. 916, 827 P.2d 321 (1992).....	18, 25, 26
<i>Allstate v. Bowen</i> , 121 Wn.App. 879, 91 P.3d 897 (2004).....	24, 25
<i>Anastasis v. American Safety Indemnity Co.</i> , 12 A.D.3d 628, 786 N.Y.S.2d 88 (2004).....	31
<i>Bucci v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 393 F.3d 285 (1st Cir. 2005)	12, 13, 17, 33
<i>City of Bremerton v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wn.App. 17, 963 P.2d 194 (1998).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Coventry Assoc. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933	36
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. T-Birds Nightclub & Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 229 A.D.2d 919, 645 N.Y.S.2d 218 (1996).....	31
<i>Greer v. Northwestern Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 191, 743 P.2d 1244 (1987)	19, 26
<i>Griffin v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 108 Wn.App. 133, 29 P.3d 777 (2001).....	35, 36
<i>Ledbetter v. Concord General Corp.</i> , 665 So.2d 1166 (La. 1996).....	20, 21, 40
<i>Leingang v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997)	44
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tripp</i> , 144 Wn.2d 1, 25 P.3d 997 (2001)	9
<i>McAllister v. Agora Syndicate, Inc.</i> , 103 Wn.App. 106, 11 P.3d 859 (2000).....	passim
<i>McMahan v. Baker, Inc. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 68 Wn.App. 573, 843 P.2d 1133 (1993).....	19, 21
<i>Olympic Steamship Co., Inc. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991)	45
<i>Planet Rock, Inc. v. Regis Ins. Co.</i> , 6 S.W.3d 484 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999).....	13, 14, 33
<i>Proshee v. Shree, Inc.</i> , 893 So.2d 939 (La.App. 3 Cir. 2005)	21, 23

<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Central Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994)	28, 31
<i>R.A. Hanson Co., Inc. v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 26 Wn.App. 290, 612 P.2d 456 (1980).....	25, 28, 30
<i>Sorrel v. Eagle Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.App. 290, 38 P.3d 1024 (2002)	46
<i>Stouffer & Knight v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 96 Wn.App. 741, 982 P.2d 105, 109 (1999).....	10
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986)	35
<i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. Vanport Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)	passim
<i>United National Ins. Co. v. Penuche's, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>West v. City of Ville Platte</i> , 237 So.2d 730 (La. Ct. App. 1970)	15, 16
<i>Western Heritage Ins. Co. v. Dean</i> , 55 F.Supp.2d 646 (E.D. Tex. 1998)	16, 29, 31, 33

Statutes

RCW 19.86.090.....	46
RCW 48.01.030.....	35
RCW Ch. 19.86.....	44

Regulations

WAC 284-30-300; 284-30-330	43
WAC 284-30-330.....	43, 46
WAC 284-30-330(2)	43, 44
WAC 284-30-330(3)	43, 44
WAC 284-30-360.....	46
WAC 284-30-360(1)	43, 44
WAC 284-30-360(3)	43, 44

Other Authorities

BLACKS LAW DICTIONARY (7 th ed. 1999).....	28
Harris, <u>Washington Insurance Law</u> , §14.2 n.9 (1995).....	41
Windt, <u>Insurance Claims and Disputes: Representation of Insurance Companies and Insureds</u> , §4.8 (4 th ed. 2003).....	29, 31, 36, 41
